
 

 

Agenda Memo 

 

Crest Hill, IL 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date:  June 16, 2025 

Submitter:  Ronald J Wiedeman 

Department:  Engineering 

Agenda Item:  
A Resolution for Amendment No 2 to the August 31, 2023 agreement for 

design and bidding -related services for CIPP Water Main Rehabilitation by 

and between the City of Crest Hill, Will County, Illinois and Strand Associates, 

Inc. for an amended contract amount of $480,400.00. 

 

Summary: Strand Associates has been preparing the contract documents for the lining of the existing 

water main along the following sections of roadway; 

 

 U.S Route 30 from Leness Lane to Theodore;  

 Theodore from U.S. Route 30 to Broadway  

 Broadway from Theodore to Chaney  

 

The project has been designed to be constructed over 3 separate contracts that are scheduled to be 

completed from 2025-2028.  During the design process, it was determined that the section of Larkin 

Avenue from Theodore to U.S. Route 30 (Plainfield Rd) will be more cost effective to repair at the same 

time as the city is completing the phase of construction along U.S. Route 30 (Plainfield Rd) from Leness 

to Theodore. This section was not included in the original contract and staff is requesting the council 

consider a supplement to include the design work that will replace some section of water main with new 

pipes while lining the remaining portion. The sections being replaced will be replaced with larger 

diameter pipes in order to improve fire flows in this area. 

Attached is an agreement from Strand & Associates to provide professional design services.  

These services will include the following: 

 

 Attend project coordination meeting. 

 Gather and process a topographic survey of each location. 

 Perform project utility coordination. 

 Preparation of  Plans and Specifications and Construction Estimates 

 Prepare and coordinate IDOT and IEPA Water Main Permit Construction Permitting 

 Preparation of Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 



 

 Quality Assurance/Quality Control 

 Project Administration and Management 

 Provide support during the bidding process. 

The amount of the amendment to cover the work to include the section of Larkin Avenue from Theodore 

to U.S. Route 30 is $89,800.00, which will increase the total contract amount to $480,400.00 

 

Recommended Council Action: A Resolution for Amendment No 2 to the August 31, 2023 

agreement for design and bidding -related services for CIPP Water Main Rehabilitation by and 

between the City of Crest Hill, Will County, Illinois and Strand Associates, Inc. for an amended 

contract amount of $480,400.00. 

Financial Impact: 

 Funding Source: Water Fund  

 Budgeted Amount: $355,000.00 

 Cost: $89,800 

Total Budget amount obligated in the FY 2026 budget to date including this work: $279,220.00 

Attachments:  

Resolution Amendment 2 to the August 31, 2023 Agreement 

Supplement 2 3894.065.2 NSF to Owner 

 

 


